L3 - ‘

ETI C 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd. #315
: San Jose, CA 95117

ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS ' 408-244-7202
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO, 624022 FAX 408-244-7277
2/2/2000

Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Attention: Ms. Eva Chu :

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Ms. Chu:

On 7/26/99 and again on 11/4/99 you requested a workplan for preliminary site assessment (PSA)
at the Livermore Gas and Mini Mart located at 160 Holmes Street, in Livermore.

The PSA Workplan is enclosed for your review and comment.

Sincei‘ely,

Costas Orountiotis
Project Manager
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' ETI C 3275 Stevens Creek Blvd. #315
San Jose, CA 95117

EMVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS 408-244-7202
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO, 624022 FAX 408-244-7277

WORKPLAN FOR PSA

Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
160 Holmes Street
Livermore, California

1/31/2000

INTRODUCTION

This document is the workplan requested by Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS) on 7/26/99 and on 11/4/99, for the preliminary soil and groundwater
assessment (PSA) of contamination at the Livermore Gas and Mini Mart (LGMM), 160 Holmes
Street, in Livermore. The two ACEHS directives are attached in Appendix A.

The objectives of the PSA are twofold: a) to delineate the onsite extent of soil and groundwater
contamination and b) to determine the local gradient and follow up with off site soil and
groundwater contaminant definition by the use of geoprobe technology.

The property is an old gas station that is currently in the process of been upgraded; it is located on
the corner of First and Holmes Streets (the property is bound by First, Second and Holmes Streets).
Figure 1 is the Site Vicinity Map and Figure 2 is the Site Plan.

PAST WORK ON SITE

On 2/26/99, a boring was advanced in the northern section of the property, about 10 feet from the
edge of First Street sidewalk, to log soil and determine depth to groundwater. A groundwater grab
sample was collected and analyzed for TPHg/BTEX/MtBE. The sample was found to be impacted
by petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHg: 100,000 ug/l, Benzene: 6,100 ug/l, MtBE: 60,000). The results
were communicated to the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department (LPFD) and a UST unauthorized
release report was generated, The laboratory report and Chain of Custody (COC) are presented in
Appendix B.

On 4/5/99, four USTs, associated dispensers and piping were removed, manifested and disposed,
under permit by the LPFD. The pit was overexcavated and samples were collected from native soil
beneath the USTs; sample analysis indicated the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons in soil. TPHd
was detected at low levels (61 mg/kg) in the soil stockpile but not beneath the diesel tank; TPHg
concentrations ranged from not detectable to 80 mg/kg in all samples; MtBE concentrations ranged
from 24 to 110 mg/kg. The laboratory report and COC are presented in Appendix C.



Workplan for soil & groundwater investigation: 160 Holmes St., Livermore 1/31/2000

On 5/20/99 samples were collected beneath the dispenser islands, TPHg was found beneath the
east dispenser island in varying concentrations ranging from 32 mg/kg to 6,500 mg/ke; TPHd
beneath the diesel dispenser was detected at 1300 mg/kg; no MtBE was detected beneath the
dispenser islands. The laboratory report and COC are presented in Appendix D.

PROPOSED METHODOLOGY

Potential contamination patterns will be determined by installing three monitoring wells at the site;
the general groundwater gradient is reported to be along the northwest axis of the valley. Well
MW1 will be located in the northeast section of the site, between the former diesel tank and First
Street. Well MW?2 will be located in the southwest section of the site, between former gasoline
dispenser #3 and First Street, Well MW3 will be located in the southeast section of the site
between former gasoline dispenser #2 and Second Street. The proposed well locations, previous
boring and UST locations are shown on Figure 2.

Borings for the wells will be drilled with truck mounted continuous flight auger drilling equipment.
Eight inch outside diameter hollow stem augers will be used. The anticipated depth of the wells is
30 feet. Soil samples will be collected every five feet and at the semi-saturated capillary zone
above the water table. Once the capillary fringe sample is obtained, the borings will be extended
past the groundwater surface and terminated.

Soil samples will be labeled and placed in a cooler on ice to minimize potential loss of volatile
‘constituents. Sample information will be entered onto a Chain of Custody (COC) document; the
samples and COC will be submitted to Chromalab Inc., a State certified hazardous materials
analysis laboratory. Selected soil samples will be analyzed for TPHd, TPHg/BTEX and MiBE
compounds using EPA Methods 5030/8015/8020.

The wells will be constructed using 2" diameter, Schedule 40 PVC, factory threaded and factory
slotted (0.010™). Wells will be screened with ten feet of screen from the bottom. Sand (No. 2/12)
will be placed such that it extends 2 feet above the screened section. One to two feet of bentonite
pellets will be placed over the sand-pack and hydrated with water to initiate expansion. The
remaining borehole will be sealed with neat cement slurry. A 12"-diameter traffic rated enclosure
(christie box) will be used to protect and provide access to each well. The top of each well will be
secured with a locked expansion plug.

The wells will be surveyed to obtain data for the determination of the groundwater gradient and
- direction of flow.

After a minimum of 72 hours, the wells will be checked for floating product and purged of 4 t0l10
well casing volumes each. A groundwater sample will be collected from each well using a
disposable bailer.




Workplan for scil & groundwater investigation: 160 Holmes St., Livermore 1/31/2000

Samples will be collected by decanting the bailer into duplicate 40-ml VOA sample collection
bottles with silicon septum, in such a way that no air bubbles are retained. Groundwater samples
will be analyzed for TPHd, TPHg and BTEX compounds using EPA Methods 5030/8015/602. As
required by the RWQCB the samples will also undergo a one-time analysis for fuel oxygenates
using EPA method 8260,

PROPOSED SCHEDULE

When all laboratory results have been obtained, the data will be reviewed and a technical report will
be prepared.

30 days Permits, driller scheduling, agency coordination

10 days Install wells, survey, sample, sample analysis

45 days Submit technical report of groundwater contamination beneath the site

15 days Submit short workplan on location of on and off site geoprobes

30 days Permits, driller scheduling, agency coordination, traffic control for geoprobes
10 days Advance geoprobes, sample groundwater, sample analysis

45 days Submit technical report on the off site contamination distribution

This workplan may be discussed by calling the undersigned at (408) 244-7202.

Costas Qrountiotis
Project Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY '
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z (Y

L

AGENCY X
DAVID .. KEARS, agancy Dledier

S

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1731 Harkor Bay Prevay, 3uite 250
Aarmeda, CA 34503-8577
StiD 4130 : {510) 557-6700
(S10) 337-9335 (Fod

July 28, 1999

Mr. Manwel Shuwayhat
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
54 Wolte Canyon Road
Kentfield, C A -94904

- | |
RE:  PSA for 160 Holmes Street, Livermore, CA _ |
Dear Mr. Shuwayhat:

| hava completed review of ETIC s July 1929 reports documenting the removal of

- four underground storage tanks {in February 1899) at the above referenced address.
Soil samples collectad from the tank excavation contained up te 6,500 parts per
million total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 110 ppm Meathy-Tert-
Butyl-Ether {MTBE). in addition, a grab water sample coliected from a soil boring
advanced next to the former USTs cantained 100 ppm TPHg and 60ppm MTBE,
Clearly an unsuthorized release of fuel praducts has occurred at the site.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineete the extent and
severity of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Such an investigation
shall be in the form of 3 Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The information
gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of action to
remadiats the site, if desmed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initiai Lvaluation and
Investigation of Underaround Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, Caiifornia Code of
Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A.

In order to proceed with this site investigation, you should obtain the professional
servigces of a reputable environmaentel consultant. Your responsibitity is to have the
consultant submit for review a proposal outlining planned activities for the
delineation of soil and groundwater contamination at the site.

The PSA proposal is due within 80 days of the date of this letter, or by September

27, 1999. Once the proposal is approved, field work sheuld commence within 60
days. A repart must be submitted within 45 days after the compileticn of this phase
of work at the site. Subsegquent reports are 1o be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQUR "sign off.” Al reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Gaologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or
Registered Civil Engineer.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4, KEARS, aqerzy Dreste:

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
17% Harbor Bay Parwway, Suitz 250

StD 4130 alarreca, A 94502-6577
(5135] 3676700

W ! T_p33n 7 (s
November 24, 1989 {510} 237-9335 [PAX)

Mr. Manwel Shuwayhat
Livermore Gas and Mini Mart
54 Wolfe Canyon read
Kenttield, CA 94904

SECOND NOTICE OF VIOLATION
Dear Mr. Shuwayhat:

On July 26, 1999, the Alameda County Department of Environmental Heaith, Mazardous
Materials Division, sent you a letter requesting a workplan detalfing the work to be
pertormed to determine the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at 160 Holmes
Street, Livermore, CA. As of the date of this letter, however, we have not received any
communication from you on this mastter. Therefare, this letter constitutes a Second Notice
that you are in violation of specific laws and that the technical report is due.

According to Section 25298 of the California Health and Safety Code, urderground storage
tank ciosure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, you, as the responsible party
are in vialatian of this section of the Code, for which Scctian 25299 specifias civil
penalties of up to $5,000, for each day of vislation, upon conviction, Also, tailure to
furnish technical reports regarding documentad or potential grountwater centamination
violates Section 13267(b) of the California Water Code. The Regional Water Quality
Control Board (RWQCS) can impase civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day that such a
violation continuas,

You are required to submit the technical report for the site to this office within 30 days
from the date of this letter or by December 27, 1899, Failure to respond may result in
refercal of this case to the RWQCBE or Alameda County District Attorney te consider for
enforcement acticn. Modification of required tasks or extensions of stated deadiines must
be confirmed in writing by either this agency or the RWQCB.

If yeu have any questions, | can be reached at /510) 567-6762.

eva chu
Hazardous Materiais Spetialist holmssl




APPENDIX
B

Groundwater sample from 2/26/99 soil boring
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CHROMALAB, INC.

[ ——————
Environmental Services (SOB)

March 5, 1999 Submission #: 9903002
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: EXXON
Received: February 26, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SWB46 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: EXXON1

Spl#: 230532 Matrix: WATER
Bampled: February 26, 1999 Run#:17671 Analyzed: March 2, 1999
: REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (ugq/L) {ug/L}) (ua/L} (%) -
GASOLINE 100000 25000 N.D. 98 500
MTBE 60000 2500 N.D. 89 500
BENZENE 6100 250 N.D. 8% 500
TOLUENE 16000 250 N.D. a0 S00
ETHYL BENZENE . 2500 250 . N.D. 88 500
XYLENES 11000 250 N.D. 87 500
o/
Michaél Verona
-Analyst Operations Manager
408-244-7277
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 P V13202 BTEXQCO220

VINCE 18:58

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal {D #68-0140157




APPENDIX
C

Soil samples beneath the four USTs
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CHROMALAB, INC.
I — .
Environmental Sarvices (SDB)
April 13, 1999 Submigsion #: 9904064
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis
Project: LIVERMORE Project#: ET843
Received: April 6, 199%
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTIBE analysis.
Method: 8W846 8020A Nov 1990 / ‘8015Mod
Client Sample ID: T1-WEST
Spl#: 235527 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 5, 1999 Run#:18232 Analyzed: April 8, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
- RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE {mg/Kqg) (mg/Kg) (mg/Kg) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 20 N.D. 102 2
MTBE 24 1.2 N.D. g0 2
BENZENE "N.D 1.2 N.D. 96 2
TOLUENE N.D 1.2 N.D. 96 2
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 1.2 N.D. 97 2
XYLENES N.D. 1.2 N.D. ' 92 2
e .
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst . : Operations Manager
| 408-2a4 =727 FMv135 0z BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 e e

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

[
. Environmental Services (SDB)

April 13, 1999 Submission #: 9904064
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: LIVERMORE ' Project#: ET843
Received: April &, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T2-WEST

Spl#: 235528 Matrix: SOQIL
Sampled: April 5, 1999 Run#:18232 Analyzed: April 12, 18599
. REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT ‘ LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kg) ~ (mg/Rq) (mg/Ka) (%)
GASCLINE N.D. . 100 - N.D. 102 10
MTBE 47 6.2 N.D 90 10
BENZENE N.D. 6.2 N.D 96 10
TOLUENE N.D 6.2 N.D 96 10
ETHYL BENZENE N.D 6.2 N.D 97 10
XYLENES N.D 6.2 N.D 92 10
Vincent Vancil : Michael Verona
Analyst : Operations Manager
sUB-224=727Y pM 135 0:BTEXQCO220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 e 1025

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federai ID #68-0140157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

. PE——

Environmental Services (SDB)

April 13, 19%9 Submission #: 9904064
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: LIVERMORE Project#: ET843
Received: April 6, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T3-WEST

Spl#: 235529 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 5, 1999 : Run#:18232 Analyzed: April 9, 1999
- REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Rg) - (mg/Kqg) (ma/Rqg) (%)
GASQOLINE N.D. . 200 N.D. 102 20
MTBE 41 12 N.D 90 20
BENZENE N.D 12 N.D 96 20
TOLUENE : N.D. 12 N.D 96 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 12 N.D 97 20
XYLENES N.D. 12 N.D 92 20
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst . Operations Manager

108-244-7277 PM v125 0:BTEXQC0220

VINGE 14:25

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

T —— .
Environmental Servicas {SDB)
April 13, 1999 ' Submission #: 9904064
ETIC

Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: LIVERMORE ' Project#: ET8423
Received: April 6, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T4-WEST

Spl#: 235530 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 5, 1999 Run#:18232 Analyzed: ** **  kkkxk
‘ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
' RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPYIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE : (mg/Rqg) (ma/Kg) {mq/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. . 200 N.D. 102 20
MTBE 110 : 12 N.D. S0 20
BENZENE N.D. 12 N.D. 96 20
TCLUENE N.D. 12 N.D 96 20
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 12 N.D. @7 20
XYLENES N.D. 12 N.D. _ 92 20
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst Operations Manager
208-244-7277
:BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 P e

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157




CHROMALAB, INC.

ﬂ;ﬂemﬂl Sarvices (SDB)
April 14, 1999 | | Submission #: 9904064
ETIC

Atten: Costas Qrountiotis

Project: LIVERMCRE ' " Project#: ET843
Received: April 6, 1999 '

re: 1 sample for TPH - Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 8015M

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: April 7, 1999 :
Sampled: April 5, 1999 Run#; 18210 Analyzed: April 7, 1999 ‘
’ REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID _(mg/Rg) {mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) (%)
235527 T1-WEST N.D. 1.0 N.D. 79.9 1

CarolAdn g?%é%zyZ’#’
Ana t .

-244-7277
408-244 PM 0413 1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5005 0000405 BYBBA 091

(925) 484-1919 + Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157

oo —
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CHROMALAB, INC.
PR — ]
Environmental Services (SDB)
April 13, 1999 Submission #: 99504065
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis
Project: LIVERMORE ' Project#: ETB44
Received: April 6, 1999 )
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 B020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod
Client Sample ID: STOCK-1
Spl#: 235531 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: April 5, 1999 Run#:18232 Analyzed: April 9, 1999
' ' REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION -
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE ( K mg /K ma/Ka) (%)
GASOLINE N.D. 10 N.D. 102 1
MTRE 0.70 0.62 N.D 20 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 96 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 96 1
ETHYL BENZ2ENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 97 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.62 N.D 92 1
Vincent Vancil Michael Verona
Analyst _ - Operations Manager
OO 27 27F i35 D3 BTEXQC0220
1220 Quarry Lane + Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 VINGE 12:53
{925) 484-1319 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 '

Federal 1D #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

?"""‘
Environmental Sarvices (SDB)

April 27, 1999 Submission #: 9904266
ETIC

Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: LIVERMORE : Project#: ET844
Received: April 6, 1999

re: 1 sample for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: April 22, 1999
Sampled: April 5, 19989 Run#: 18443 Analyzed: April 23, 1999
REPORTING BLANK  BLANK DILUTION
. LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# _CLIENT SPL ID ___(mg/Rg) _ (mg/Rg) (me /Rey) (%)
237407 STOCK-1 N.D. 5.0

N.D. 102 1

Mi hﬁgi Verona
Operations Manager

408-244-T7277 ow oy : o :
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 MD14 0:0C0405 JOHN 14:23

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Faderal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

SEP———— .
Environmental Services (SDB}
May 13, 1999 Submission #: 9905065
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL

Received: May &, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.

Method: SW846 B8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: STOCK 2 :
Spl#: 239813 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 6, 1999 _ Run#:18748 . Analyzed: May 11, 19399
| REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR

ANALYTE (mg/Kqg) (mg /Kg) (mg /Rq) (%) :
GASQLINE 80 10 N.D. 122 1
MTBE 12 0.62 N.D. 108 1
BENZENE N.D. Q.62 N.D. 118 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 120 1
ETHYL BENZENE 1.3 0.62 - N.D. 122 1
XYLENES 6.2 0.62 N.D. 112 1

Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of:Gasoline

Profile.

Vincent Wancil E£:2%§§2”

Analyst

Laboratory Director

PR 135 Q: BTEXQC0220

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CRAG 05.21
(925) 484-1918 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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- CHROMALAB, INC.

S ————
Environmental Services (SDB)

May 13, 19998 Submission #: 9905065

ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL
Received: May 6, 1999

re: 2 samples for TPH - Diesel analysis.
- Method: EPA 8015M :

. Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 7, 1999
Sampled: May &, 1999 Run#: 18704 Analyzed: May 10, 1999
: REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kq) {ma /Rq) (mg/Kg) (%)
2353809 T1-EAST N.D. 1.0 N.D. 70.3 1
Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 7, 1999
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#: 18704 Analyzed: May 11, 1992
REPORTING BLANK = BLANK DILUTION
DIESEL LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (mg/Kqg) (ma/Xq) (mg/Kg) (%)
235813 STOCK 2 61 1.0 N.D. 70.3 1

Note: Hydrocarbon reported is in the early Diesel Range and does not match our
Diegel Standard.

An st

408-244-7277 e itz

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 5005 0000405 CMH 14551
(925) 484-1918 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#—_ B
Environmental Services (SDB)

May 13, 1999 ' Submigsion #: 9905065
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL
Received: May 6, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T1-EAST

 Spl#: 239809 Matrix: SOIL
- ~Bampled: May 6, 1999 . -Run#:18748 Analyzed: May 10, 1999
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Ra) {mg/Kg) (meg /Kq) (%)
GASOLINE 17 10 N.D. 122 1
MTRE 7.7 0.62 N.D. 108 1
BENZENE N.D 0.62 N.D, 118 1
TOLUENE . N.D. 0.62 N.D. 120 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 122 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.62 N.D. 112 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.
Vincent Vancil Eric Tam
Analyst Laboratory Director

b v . e

P Y135 0:BTEXQCOZ220
1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CRAIG 08:18

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (325) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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CHROMALAB, INC.

D ———— .
Environmental Sarvices (SDB)
May 13, 1998 Submission #: 9905065
ETIC

Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL
Received: May 6, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.
Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T2-EAST

Spl#: 239810 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#:18748 Analyzed: May 10, 1999
REPCRTING BELANE = BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Eqg) (mg/Xqg) (g /Kq) (%)
GASCLINE 31 10 N.D. 122 1
MTRBE 28 0.62 N.D. 108 1
BENZENE : N.D. 0.62 N.D. 118 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 120 1
ETHYL, BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 122 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.62 N.D. 112 i
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
bProfile.

Vincent Vancil E% I
Analyst Laboratory Director
A0 ks A; /_l. '72 hor v

i P 135 01 BTEXGC0Z20

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CRAIG 08:21

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1036
Federal ID #68-0140157




'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmantal Services (SDB)
May 13, 1959 . Submission #: 9905065

ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL
Received: May &, 1999

re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE'analysis.
Method: 8W846 80202 Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T3-EAST

Spl#: 239811 ' Matrix: SOIL '
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#:18748 Analyzed: May 11, 19989
REPORTING BLANK BLANK DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTCR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq) (mg/Kg) {mg/Kqg) {%)
GASQLINE N.D. . 50 N.D. 122 5
MTBE 41 3.1 N.D 108 5
BENZENE N.D. 3.1 N.D 118 5
TOLUENE N.D. 3.1 N.D 120 5
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 3.1 N.D 122 5
XYLENES N.D. 3.1 N.D ‘ 112 5
Vincent Vancil Eric Tam
Analyst _ Laboratory Director
4-O-Brem e
PM Y135 D BTEXQCQ220
1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 CRAIG 03:21

(925) 484-1919 » Facsimile {925) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157
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" CHROMALARB, INC.

R ——— i
Environmental Services (SDB)
May 13, 1999 Submission #: 9905065
ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL

Received: May 6, 1999
re: One sample for Gasoline BTEX MTBE analysis.

Method: SW846 8020A Nov 1990 / 8015Mod

Client Sample ID: T4-EAST
Spl#: 239812 Matrix: SOIL '
Sampled: May 6, 1999 Run#:18748 Analyzed: May 11, 1989
-REPORTING BLANEK BLANEKE DILUTION
RESULT LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
ANALYTE (mg/Kq} (mg/Kg) (mg/Kq) (%)
GASOLINE 14 10 N.D. 122 1
MTBE 20 0.62 - N.D. 108 1
BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 118 1
TOLUENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 120 1
ETHYL BENZENE N.D. 0.62 N.D. 122 1
XYLENES N.D. 0.62 N.D. 112 1
Note: Hydrocarbon found in Gasoline Range is uncharacteristic of Gasoline
Profile.

Vinc Vanéil Egizﬁzzi’ T
Analyst Laboratory Director

40824427277

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1086
Federal ID #68-0140157

PMyi35 01 BTEXQCO220
CRAIG 0&:21
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CHROMALAB, INC.

SR ————— .
. ) Environmental Services (SOB)
May 12, 1999 Submission #: 9905065

ETIC
Atten: Costas Orountiotis

Project: MANWELL
Received: May 6, 1999

re: 1 sample for Lead analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A/7420A

Matrix: SOIL Extracted: May 7, 1989
© Sampled: May 6, 1999 : Runf#f: 18695 Analyzed: May 7, 1989
REPORTING BLANEK BLANK DILUTION
‘ . LEAD LIMIT RESULT SPIKE FACTOR
Spl# CLIENT SPL ID (ng/Kg) (mg/Ke) (mg/Eqg} (%)
239811 T3-EAST N.D. 5.0 N.D. 107 1

arekzai ' ' ’E@fﬁzg///

Analyst Laboratory Director

408-244-7277 e oz

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756 W14 0:0C0405 JOHN 1211
(925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-10396
Federal ID #68-0140157




-- CHROMALAB _ Clmng:s request received by; ékfgﬂ - Date Requested: ﬂfﬂ/!¢?

SANMPLE STATUS CHANGE FORM | lieflufslnl I:y

Sulmn ‘;mn# Client Samp.1D | Old Status Description Description of Changes {Client’s name)
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qq”m( | s A T o

Changes ware done in lims hyl(login);

CC: __ Lab.Directos _ Deptunanager - Analyst _ Proj.Manager
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CHROMALAB, INC.

W_-___

Environmental Services (SDB}

May 13, 1999 Submission #: 9905065
ETIC

3275 Stevens Creek, Suite 315
San Jose, CA 95117

- Attn: Costas Orountiotis

.RE: Analysis for project MANWELL.
REPCRTING INFORMATION
Samples were received cold and in good condition on May 6, 1999.
They were refrigerated upon receipt and analyzed as described in
the attached report. ChromalLab followed EPA or egquivalent methods

for all testing reported.

No discrepancies were observed or difficulties encountered with the:
testing.

Motor ©0il was found in sample STOCK 2.

Bruc av
Analyst

1220 Quarry Lane = Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
408-244-7277 0513 PM (925) 484-1919 « Facsimile (925) 484-1096 CMH 14:51:50 QCCOVER 0318
Federa! ID #68-01401567




APPENDIX
D

Soil Samples Beneath Dispensers
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. JUN.:-OZ' 99 (WED) 15:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 006

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1099-05-1208

Emdrgnmantal Sarvices (308}

To: ETIC Test Mathod: 8015m
Attn:Costas Orountiotis Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Legeand & Notes
Diesel
Analysis Notes

DIESEL-D { Lab# 1896-05-1208-007 )
ohc=Estimated concentration reporied due to overlapping fusl patterns.

Anaiyte Flags

gh
Surrogate recoveries were higher than QC limits dus to matrix hterference.

1220 Quamy Lana * Pleasanton, CA 845664755
Tatophone; (425) 4541919 * Faosimile: (825) 484-1098

Printad on; 05/28/1569 16:36 Page 5 of 5




JUN. -02' 99(WED) 15:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:S10 484 1096 P. 007

CHROMALAB , INC. | Submission §: 1999-05-1208

Envirenmentsi Services {SOB)
Gas/BTEX and MTBE

| ETC | £1 3275 Stevens Greek, Sulte 315 )
| ' ‘ San Jose, CA 85117 -

Aftn: Costas Orounfiotis Phone: (408) 244-7202 Fax: (408) 244-7277

Project # ' Project: Manwel

I
Samples Reported

M Sampe®D | Watx | Dam Sampied Y
gl"mrls SER 2 "~ Soi 05/20H 593 2

DISPENSER 4 Soif 0612011899 4

DISPENSER B ' Soil 05/20/1999 6.

1220 Guary Lane * Plessantan, CA B4GBA-4766
Tolophons: (823) 4841918~ Facsimile: (§28) 4841056

Printed on: 06/02/1856 1453 Page 1of7




JUN. -h2' 99 (WED] 15:02  CHROMALAB, TINC. TEL:§10 484 1096 P. 008

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission # 1089-05-1208

Environmantal Services (SDB)
To:. ETIC Test Method: 8020
B8O13M
Alin.: Castas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
GasMBTEX snd MTBE
SampieiD: DISPENSER 2 Lan Sampie 1D: 1998-05-1208-002
Project ) Received, 05/21/1099 18:07
Manwal
Extracted: 05/25M1609 15:52
Sampled: 05/20/1009 , QC-Batch: 4900/05/26-01.01

Matrix: Soll

" Compound T TResul RepLmit | Untis | Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 10 - my/Kg 1.00  05/25/1999 15:52
Benzens | ND 0.0050 meKy 1.00  [05/25/1999 15:52
Toluens ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |05/25/1599 15:52)

Ethy! benzene - |ND [ 0.0050 my/Kg 100 |05/25/1999 15:52,
Xylene{s) ND 10,0050 ma/Kg 1.00  |05/25/1298 15,52

MTBE ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |05/26/1098 15:52]

, Surrogate(s) : . i
Trifiuorotoiuene 796 53-125 % 1,00  {05/25/1999 15:52 |
4-Bramofluorobenzene-FiD | 71.1 58-124 % 1.00  |05/25/1908 15:52

1220 Quarry Lana * Pieasanion, CA B4566-4756
Telephoma: (325) 484-1314 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1 1213

Printed on: 0821969 14.53 Page 2of?




JUN. -02' 99 (WED) 15:03  CHROMALAB, [NC. TEL:510 484 1036 P. 009

CH ROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-05-1208

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

To. ETIC Test Methag: 8020
20150
Attn.: Costag Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
SampleiD; DISPENSER 4 Lab Sampie iD; 1999-05-1208.004
Project . Reoceived: 05/21/1998 18:07
Manwel

Extracted: {(5/25/1899 18.08

Sanpled:  05/20119200 QC-Bateh: 1999/05/25-01.01
Matrix; Soil

Compound - Resuit Rep.Limit | Units | Diution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline NA 1.0 mgiKg 100  |05/26/1999 18:09

. Benzene NA 0.06080 maKg 1.00  {05/25M999 18:08
Toluene NA 0.0050 ma/Kg | 1.00  [05/25/1869 18:05
_ Ethyl benzene NA ' 6.0050 mgfkg 1.00  05/25/1999 18:

| Xylane(s) NA 0.0050 mp/Kg:  1.00  |05/25/1899 18:09

| MTBE NA 0.0050 |mg/Kg| 100  |05/25/1999 18:09

I Surrogate(s) L -

| Trifluorotoiuene 54.6 53-125 % | . 100 |05725/1999 18:09|

" 4-Bromofiuorebenzene-FID 500 - .. |B&124 % 1.00  |05/25/1899 18:00

- —l 3 ' S

1220 Quary Lane * Ploasanton, CA 945864756
Telephone: {925) 484-1319 * Facsimie: (925) 4684-1796

Printed on: 06021988 14:53 Page 3 of 7




JUK. -02 99(WED) 15:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 [0%6 P. 010

CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-05-1208

Emvironmentat Sarvices (30B)
To: ETIC Tast Method: 8020
BO15M
Amn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Sample 10: - DISPENSER 6 ' Lab S2mpls ID: 1939-05-1208-006
Project: o Received: 05/21/1999 18:07
Manwel -
Extracted: "05/25/1939 18:37
" Sampled: 06/20/1999 GC-Batch: 1999/05/25-01.01
Matrix: Soil

| Compound Resul - |Rep.Limt | Units | Diufion | Analyzed Flag
" Gasoline ND 1.0 ‘i mg/Kg 1.00  [05/25/1999 18:37
Benzene ND 10.0050 | mg/Kg 1.00  |06/25/1992 18:37
Tolueng _ 'ND {00050 ma/Kg 100  105/25/1999 18:37
Ethyl benzene ND 0.0050° mgig 1,00 |05/25/1999 18:37!
Xylene(s) ND - {00050 mg/Kg 1.00 [0%/25/1089 18:37
MTBE ND 100080 | mgKg| 100 |05/251999 18:37
Sumcgate(s) ' ! :
Trifluoratoluene 54.8 53-128 % | 100 [06/251199918:37
4-Bromofiuorabenzene-FID 427 1 58-124 % 1 100  [05/25/1999 18:37
: ' R B
1220 Quarry Lane * Fieasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 464-1919 * Facsimile. {925) 4841095
Printed on- 0f/02/1698 14'63 Page 4 of 7




JUN. ~02' 9(WED) 15:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 011

CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-05-1208

Environmaental Services (SOB)

To: ENC Test Method: 8020
8015M
Attn.: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
. Method Biank “Sail QC Batch # 1999/05/25-01.01 |
MB:  1999/05/25-01.01-001 Date Extracted: 05/25/1999 08:42

| Compourd B Resull  [Replimit Units .  Analyzed ~ Flag

Gasoling ~ Inp 10 mg/Kg | 05/26/1899 08:42 |

Benzene ND 0.0050 mg/Kg | 05/25/1880 08:42 l
| Toluene ND 0.0050 mgig | 05/25/1990 08:42
| Bty berzane ND © [0.0050 maig | 05/25/1899 08:42| |

Xylene(s) ND 10.0050 mg/Kg | 05/25/1989 08:42 |
| MTBE ND 100050 mg/Kg | 05/25/1969 08:42 |
. Surrogate(s) i
. Trifluorotoluene 847 53-125 % | 06/25/1999 08:42 ‘
i 4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FiD 758 - |88-124 %  |05/25/1999 0B:42

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Teiephone: (925) 484-1319 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1026

Printed on: D8AL/1999 14:53 Page 5 of 7




JUR. -02 99(NED) 15:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:§1

'CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Sanvices {SOB) .

0 484 1096 P. 012
Submission #: 1899.05.1208

To: ETIC Test Mothod: 8020
8016M
Aftn: Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QG Report
Gas/BTEX and MTBE
Laberatery Control Spike (L.CS/ALCSD) Soil Qﬂ. Batch # 1889/05/25-01.01
- LCS:  1999/05/26-01.01-002  Extracted: 05/25/199900:08  Analyzed: 05/25/1999 09:08
LCSD:  199%/05/26-01.01-003  Exiracted: 06/25/1998 10:02  Anefyzed: 05/25/1999 10:02
"Compound Conc. ~ [mgiig] | Exp.Cone. [mgiKg ] [Recovery R RPD . Ctl.Limits [%] |  Flags
lcs  |Leso tes | wesp | Les{Lesn| ) iRecovery [P0 | LCS |LCSD
Gasoline 23585 | 26332 25 25 | 942 1053[11.1: 759258 | 35 |
Benzene 0477 0474 | oS0 | 080 | 954 948[ 06 7723 | 35
 Toluene 0ATT 0481 | 050 050 | 954; 982 08 7B122 | 25
| Ethyl benzene 0468 477 0.50 050 | S8, 954] 17| 70130 : 35
Xylena(s) 1371 1396 15 15 | 914 ead 18 | 75125 | 38 .
Surrogate(s) E g ,
Trifuoratolugne AT8S200  4ATT.EM 500 500 | 087 965 | 5125 |
4-Sromofiucrobianzens-Fl | 424.0608  470.2822 500 500 u.a} 959 | 8824 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleazanton, GA 45044756
Temphone: (325) 4841515 * Facsimiia: (327) 484-1096

Printad on: D8/0211609 14:53 Page G of7




J-UN. -02' 99(WED) 15:03  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 013

'CHROMALARB, INC. Submission # 1999-05-1208

Environmental Services (3DB)

Gas/BTEX (Methanal Extraction)

. ETIC | 5z 3275 Stevens Creek, Sute 315
| San Jose, CA 85117
Attn:  Costas Crountiotis Phona; (408) 244-7202 Fax: (408) 244-7277
Project #: Project: Manwel
Samples Reported
[ Semple ID ~ _ Matrix DaizSampled  ~ Lan#
l DISPENSER 1 j Soil 05/20/1989 B !
DISPENSER 3 ' Soil 06/20/1999 3 |
| DISPENSERS - Soil 05/20/1599 5 1
| DIESEL-D : | Solt 05/20/1999 7 ‘

1220 Quarry Lana * Plaaganion, CA 94565 4756
Teiaphang: (325) 484-1915 * Facalmile; (925) 484-1096
Printad on: 06/02/199% 14:54 Fage 1of 8




JlUN. -02’ 99 (WED) 15:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 014

CHROMALAB, INC. " Submission # 1996-05-1208

Environmental Sarvices (SDB)
To: ETIC ' Test Methed: 8020
B015M
Attn.: Costas Orountotis Prep Method: 5030
Gas/BTEX (Methanot Extraction)
Sample {D:  DISPENSER 1 { ab Sample iD: 1989-05-1208-001
Project: | Received: 05/21/1999 18:07
Manwel : :
_ : Extracted: 05/28/1999 07:49

Sampled: 05/20/11998 QC-Bateh: 1998/05/26-02.01

Matrix: Soil '
. Compound Result RepLiif | Units | Diuton | Analyzed | Flag
- Gasoline 49 10 mgg | 1.00 [05/28/1889 17:43, ¢
Benzene 0.015 0.0050 mgKg | - 100  |05/26/1809 17:48) -
Toluene 0.084 0.0050 mgKg 1.00  {06/28/1988 17:48! :
Ethyl henzene 0.032 0.0050 mgfKg 1.00 |05/26/1999 174
Xylene(s) | 0.041 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |0S/28/1899 17:49
MTBE : ND 0.0050 mg/Kg 100  |05/28/1999 174 .
| Surrogate(s) o
Trifiuorotoluene 101.8 53-125 % 1.00  |05/28/1998 1749
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FiD 136.6 58-124 % 1.00  |05/28/1999 17:49 sh
3 : . | . ' |

1220 Quasry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4T756
Talaphone: (925) 464-1919 * Farsimila: (928) 484-10G8

Printad on: 08/412/1989 14:54 Page 2 of B




JUN.-02' 99(WED) (5:04  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:5t0 484 1096 P. 0135

- CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1¢99-05-1208

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: ETIC Test Mathod: 8020
8015M
Attn.; Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Gag/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)
Sample [D:  DISPENSER 3 Lab Sample iD: 1999-03-1208-003
Froject: Recetved: 05/21/1809 18:07
Manwel
Extracted: 0512641958
Sampled: 05/20/1848 ' GC-Batch; 1999/05/28-02.01
Matrix: Sai

~ Compoung ~ Resut ~ [Replmit | Units | Diltion Analyzed Fiag |
: Gasoline 6500 500 \ maikg 1.00 (0610111998 10:07 ¢ |
| Benzene 'ND 31 mgKg | 1.00  I08/01/1999 10:07 |
Toluene |81 K| malKg 1.00  |06/01/1999 10:07 g
Ethyl benzene 1126° 31 mg/Kg 1.00  |06/01/1998 10:07 l
Xylene(s) x-! 3 mg/Kg 100  |0B/01/11998 10:07; |
' MTBE [ND 31 ma/Kg 100  |06/01/1999 10:07; '
Surrogate(s) - .
Trifluprotolyene ND 53-125 mg/Kg 100  |08/01/1899 10:07] :
4-Bromoflucrohenzene-FID ND 58-124 mgKgi 100 [06/01/1999 10:07] i
R

1220 Quany Lana * Pleasanion, CA BABE6-4754
Telephone: (925) 464-1919 Facsimile: (325) 4804-1086

Printad on: 6/02/1338 14:54 Page 3ot8




JUN.‘-OZ' 99(WED) 15:04 CHROMALAB, IMC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 016

CHROMALAB, INC. ' Submission #: 1999-08-1208

Enwvironmertal Sarvices {SOB)

To. ETIC Test Method: 8020
_ 8015M
Amn.: Costas Qrountiotis Prep Method: 5030

(Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

SampieID:  DISPENSER 5 ‘ Lab Sample ID: 1999-05-1208-005

Project: Recaived: 05/24/1999 18:07
Matwet

Extracted: 05/28/1999 08:44
Sampled: 05/20/1993 QC-Batch: 1998/05/26-02.01
Matrix: Soil
Sample/Analysis Fiag: sdo ( See Legend & Note section )

| Compeund. "Result Rep.Limit Bl Units | Dilution |  Analyzed E Flag |
Gasoline T32 ‘10 maiKg | 100  05/28/1899 08:44

| Benzene - 0040 0.0050 mg/Kg 1.00  |05/28/1999 08:44
Toluene 10.62 0.62 mgMg | 100  [05/28/1990 08:44

Ethyl benzene 020 00060 |mgiKgl 100 [05/28/1999 08:44
Xylene(s) a.0 0.62 mg/Kg | 1.00  [05/28/1998 08:44

MTBE ND 0.0050 mgiKg | 100  105/268/1999 08:44
Surrogate(s) ‘ i

Trifluorotoluene 97.6 53-125 % 1.00  {05/268/1999 08:44
4-Bromofuoraberzena-FIiD 1250 56-124 % 100  |05/28/1999 08:44] sh

1220 Quarry Lane * Ploasanton, CA S4506-4708
Telephtne: (925) 4841919 © Facsimile: (925) 4841096

Printed on: ORAQ2/489E 14:54 Pagedof B




" JUN. <02 99(KED) 15:04 CHROMALAB, (NC.

- CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmanntal Sarvices (SDB)

TEL:510 484 1086

P. 017

Submission # 1999-05-1208

To: ETIG

Attn.: Costas Qrountiotis

Test Method: 8020

8015M

Prep Method: 5030

Gas/BTEX (Methano! Extraction)

Sampie lD:  DIESEL-D
Project:

Manwel

Samplad: 05/20/1088
Matrix: Soil

Lab Sampis ID: 1999-05-1208-007

Racelved:

Extracied:
QC-Batch:

05/21/1999 18:07

- 06/26/1999
1988/05/26-02.01

- Compound ‘Result [Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Fiag |

 Gasoline 160 BRET mgfiKg |  1.00  (05/26{1998 0817

: Benzene ,0.032 £ 0.0050 my/Kg 1.00  0528/1989 Q817
Toluene {020 0,0050 mg/Kg 100 05/28/1899 08:17E

| Ethyl benzene 10,089 10,0050 mgiKg | 1.00  |05/28/1809 08;17

| Xylena(s) :15 1 0.62 me/Kg | 100  05/28/1999 08:17

| MTBE |ND 1 0.62 mog | 100 |0528/1989 08:17]

f

| Surrogate(s) | ;

| Trifluorotoluene (1144 53.125 % 100  105/28/1999 08:17)

' a-Bromofiuarobenzane-FID 180.0 53-124 % 100  |05/28/1999 oa:n‘ eh |

Printed on, DEB/02/1968 14:34

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 945664756

Teiephone: (825) 4841918 * Fachimiie; (325) 484-1088

Page S of 8




£ JUN-02 99(ED) 15:05  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P.018

CHROMALARB, INC. Submisslon #; 1809-05-1208

Environmental Services {(SDB)

To: ETIC Test Mathod: 8020

. 8015M
Atn.. Costas Orountiotis Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report
Gas/BTEX (Methanol Extraction)
. Method Blank - Soil QC Batch # 1999/05/28-02.01
ME:  1999/05/26-02.01-001 : Date Extracted: 05/26/1999 12:18
. Compound o Hesult Rep.Uimit T~ Units ~:  Analyzed . Flag
Gasoline ND 110 ma/Kg | 05/26/1998 12:13]
| Benzene ND |0.62 my/iKg | 05/26/1999 12:18!
. Toluene ND 0.62 mg/Kg | 05/26/1998 12:19
Ethyl banzene ND 0.62 mgiKg ' 05/26/1999 12:19'
Xyiena(s) ND 062 mg/Kg | 05/26/1989 12:19) 1
MTBE ND lo.62 mgg | 05/26/1989 12:19;
Surrogate(s) : ,
Trifiuorotoluene 796 53.128 “ % 05/26/1998 12:19
4-Bromofiuorobenzene-FiD 89.2 58-124 % 05/26/1899 12:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanion, CA 34586-4756
Telaghone, (925) 484.1919 * Facaimile: (925) 484-1096

Frinted on. DAA2/1909 14:54 PageGof 8




- LTI F R L 14:08; H10 488 oWy

< -02' 99(WED) 15:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL: 510 484 1096 P. 009
CHROM ALAB’ INC. Submission #: 1999-05-1208
Environmental Sarvices (SDB}
To; ETIC Test Metnod:  8016m
Attn: Costas Qrountiotis Prep Methad:  3550/8015M
Batch QC Report
Dissei

Labaratory Gantrol Spike (LCSILCSD) Soil QC Batch # 1998/05124-01.10 |
LS 1999/05/24-01.10-002  Extracted: 0524119890744  Analyzed: (05/24/1999 11:38

LCSO:  1899/05/24-01.10-003 Extracted: 05/24/1999 07.44 Analyzed: 05/24/1999 12:14
“Gompound Cone. [mgka] | Added | Recovery% RPD| Convoibimits% | fr:g.ig_s"
LCs LCSD Amount | LCS | LCSD | Recovery | RPD LGS LCSD .
{ Diesel w9342t |a7re2m | S0 | 739 | 786 | 23 80130 | 28 | ' |
Surrogate(s) | | ‘ . ' : l 3
!

- o-Tarphenyl 241302 24.7976 20

1207 1240 | ; 60,132

1720 Crrarry Lme * Pleasonton, CA 845864756
Telaphone: (225) £84-1914 " Facairnile; {G26Y 4841096

Printed on; 05/26/190¢ 1636 Page 4 of §




g T RIS Coe et G T e e Lok

07 99(NED) 15:02  CHROMALAB, INC. TEL:510 484 1096 P. 004

~ CHROM ALAB’ INC. Submission #: 19998-05-1208
/ |
! Envircnmental Services (SDB)
/’ To: ETIC Test Method:  8015m
; Attn.: Costos Orountiatis Prep Method:  3550/8015M
Bateh QG Report
Diesal
| Method Blank "  Sail 0 QC Batch # 1999/06/24-01.10
MB:  1899/05/24-01.10-001 Date Extracted: 05/24/1939 07:44
Compound ~ "Resut [Repmi__ | Units” [ Analyzed | Flag |
" Diesel %ND L mgiKg | 05/24/1989 11:38.
Surrogate(s) i . ' :
' o-Terphenyl 1888 160-130 %  05/24/1999 11:38
| | i . ] o ————. . -

1220 Quanry Lane * Plaasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (375] 4841319 * Facsimile, (925) 484-1096

Prmed on: 05/28/1999 16:36 Page 3 of 5
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92 99{WED) 15:01  CHROMALAB, INC.

CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (S0B)

TEL:510 484 1096 P. 003
Submission #: 1999-05-1208

Te: ETIC
Atin.: Costes Qrountiotls

Test Method:  8015m
Prep Method:  3560/8015M

Diesel

Sample {O: DIESEL-D
Projeét:

Manwel
Sampled: 05/20/1589
Matrix; Soil

Lab Sampie ID° 1999-05-1208-007

Received: (05/24/4999 18:07
Extracted: 05/24/1999 07 44
QC-Batch: 1698/05/24-01.10

| Compound ' |R.es;ixlt "Replimit  Units Diuton | Anayzed  Fleg
H i . —
Diesel imou 1.0 | mgficg 100 [05/24/1999 13:25 ohc
i { ; |
~ Surrogate(s} | : | I 5 '
- o-Terphenyl 12348 ] 60-130 | % 100  [05/24/1899 13:25  sh
l . !

1220 Quarry Lane * Peaganton, CA S4566.4756
Tedenhone: (525} 484-1919 * Facsimile: [925] 4841095

Printed on: (5/28/1992 16:36 Page2of 5




07 99{WED) 15:01  CHROMALAB, 1. TEL:510 484 1096 - P. 002

CHROMALAB, INC. Submlssion #: 1999-05-1208

Environmental Services (SDB)
Disset
|"WC ‘ &g 9278 Stevens Creek, Suite 315~
San Jose, CA 93117
At Costas Qrountlotis Phone: (408) 244-7202 Fax: (408) 244-7277
. Project #: Project: Manwal
3 i i S ——
Samples Reported
Sampie ID ‘ T Matix |  DaleSampled | Lab# '
IESEL-D ; Soll ; 0572011959 7 .

1220 Quarry Lane * Fleasanton. GA 94566-4756
Teisghane: (a25) 484-1019 * Facsimite; (925) 484-1096

Printed on. 05/2A/1939 16:36 Page 1ot d




#0299 (WED) 15:01  CHROMALAB, IKC. : TEL:510 484 1096 P. 001

"3?’ f CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1099-05-1208

"j Environmental Services (SDE) Date: May 28, 1899

ETIiC
3275 Stavens Creek, Suite 315
San Jose, CA 85117

Attn.; Mr. Costas Orountiotis

Project: Manwel

Dear Costas,

Attached ig our report for your samples received on Friday May 21, 1998.
This report has been reviewed and approved for reléase. Reproduction of this report is permitted
only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after June 20, 1859
unless you have requested otherwise. We appraciate the opportunity to be of service to you.
If you have any questions, please call me at (325) 4AB4-1310. _

S‘mf tely

Pidrre Monette

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanion, CA 94566-4756
Tolephane: (925) 4841918 * Facsimila: (925) 454-1096

Printed on: G5/26/1858 18.36 Page 1 0f 1
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FROM @ ETIC FAX NO, @ 4282447277 Feb. @4 20688 B1:15FM F1

ETI C ‘ , 3275 Stevens Creek Bivd. #3156
| N San Jose, CA 95117
. ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERS 408-244-7202

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO, 624022 . i a X /Lﬂ AX 408-244-7277

FAX COVER SHEET

T0: de Cha X No.: 5 /o -T§7 - 1330
ot D - H4-00
FROM: NUMBER OF PAGES: 9

(::?0 sq&x{j' (including cover)

Of“our'ml fo?z"'—f

Dear Eva

I am faxing you the text and proposed well locations of the Workplan
. that you had requested, for the Livermore Gas and Mini Mart sitée, 160

Holmes Street, Livermore, | ‘

The full report with the appendices of past analytical resutts s being

mailed today,

T omsider W by os TR

Costas Orountiotis Lf;L_Fa§545;ﬁ_ g¥4\f¢£{gn_‘{/p,w*J44$34;)
S YU 4 SO PR 3 B |




